
X ROCKER GAMING BUNK BED

IMPORTANT - READ CAREFULLY - RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

1 

    Need Help ? Contact X Rocker at :        

 www.xrockeruk.com/pages/support

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase.

xxxx

2021074

VIGTIGT - LÆS OMHYGGELIGT - GEM TIL FREMTIDIG BRUG
VIKTIGT - LÄS IGENOM NOGGRANT - BEHÅLL FÖR FRAMTIDA REFERENS
VIKTIG - LES NØYE - TA VARE PÅ ANVISNINGENE FOR FREMTIDIG REFERANSE
TÄRKEÄÄ - LUE HUOLELLISESTI - SÄILYTÄ TULEVAN TARPEEN VARALLE

    Need Help ? Contact X Rocker at :www.xrockeruk.com/pages/support

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase.

    Skal du bruge hjælp? Kontakt X Rocker på:www.xrockeruk.com/pages/support

VIGTIGT: Du skal gemme din originale kvittering som bevis for købet

    Behöver du hjälp? Kontakta X Rocker på:www.xrockeruk.com/pages/support

VIKTIGT:Du måste behålla kvittot som bevis på ditt köp.

    Trenger du hjelp? Kontakt X Rocker på:www.xrockeruk.com/pages/support

VIKTIG:Ta vare på originalkvitteringen som kjøpsbevis.

    Tarvitsetko apua?Ota yhteyttä X Rockeriin:www.xrockeruk.com/pages/support

TÄRKEÄÄ:Säilytä alkuperäinen kuitti tositteena ostostasi.

Width/Bredde/Bredd/Bredde/Leveys -205.2cm

Depth/Dybde/Djup/Dybde/Syvyys - 95.7cm

Height/Højde/Höjd/Høyde/Korkeus- 183cm

 

 

/Mål /Mått/Mål /MitatDimensions 

SXJ00-20210623                                                                                     



Important - Please read these instructions fully before starting assembly

 

Safety and Care Advice

• Check you have all the                              

components and tools listed on

the following pages.

 

• Remove all  fittings from the

plastic bags and separate them

into their groups.

 

• Keep children and animals

away from the work area, small

parts may cause a choking 

hazard.

 

• Parts of the assembly will be

easier with 2 people.

 

 

• Make sure you have enough

space to layout the parts before

starting.

 

• Assemble the item as close

to its final position (in the same 

room) as possible.

 

• Dispose of all packaging

carefully and responsibly.

 

• Place the product on a flat and

steady surface during use.

 

 

 

• Assemble on a soft level

surface to avoid damaging the

unit or your floor.

 

• Keep these instructions for

further use.

 

• To ensure an easier assembly

we strongly advise that all

fittings are only finger tightened

during initial assembly. Only

upon completion of the

assembly should all fixing points

be fully tightened.

 

 

2 

Care and maintenance

 

 

Only clean using a damp cloth

and mild detergent, do no use

bleach or abrasive cleaners.

• From time to time check that

there are no loose screws on

this unit.

 

 

 

 

• This product should not be

discarded with household waste.

Take to your local authority

waste disposal center.

 

 

 

 

Assemble all parts and bolts

loosely during assembly, only

once the product is complete

should you fully tighten the bolts

• Regularly check and ensure

that all bolts and fittings are

tightend properly.

 

 

 

 

Handy Hints

EN



局部视图  BY

比例 1:5

BY

Important - Please read these instructions fully before starting assembly

 

Safety and Care Advice

3 

DO NOT REMOVE THE LABEL FROM THE BED

 

a) WARNING "High beds and the upper bed of bunk beds not suitable for children under six years 

due to the risk of injury from falls":

b) WARNING "Bunk beds and high beds can present a serious risk of injury from strangulation if not 

used correctly. Never attach or hang tiems to any part of the bunk bed that are not designed to be 

used with the bed, for example, but not limited to ropes, strings, cords, hooks, belts and bags"

c) WARNING “Children can become trapped between the bed and the wall, a roof pitch, the ceiling, 

adjoining pieces of furniture (e.g. cupboards) and the like. To avoid risk of serious injury the distance 

between the top safety barrier and the adjoining structure shall not exceed 75 mm or shall be 

more than 230 mm”;

d) WARNING Do not use the bunk bed/high bed if any structural part is broken or missing;

e) Always follow the manufacturer's instructions;

f) The recommended size of the mattress to be used with the bed is 2000mm x 900mm,

Maximum mattress thickness:160mm;

g) Bed must be aired to maintain a low humidity and to stop moisture in its surroundings.

h) This complies with the requirements of the European Safety Standard BS EN 747-1 & -2: 2012 +A1:2015.

i) Do not allow more than 1 person on the upper bunk at one time.

j)This product is not suitable for children under 6 years.

 

 

WARNING 

THE MATTRESS SURFACE LEVEL SHOULD

NOT BE ABOVE THIS LINE

Important: Please note the maximun mattress height is

indicated on the vertical bar on the left hand side of 

the opening at the top of the ladder.

This is legal requirement and it is vital that the 

mattress do not exceed this mark.

Note: The maximum thickness of the 

mattress is 160 mm.

This bunk bed conforms to BS EN 747-1 & -2: 2012 +A1:2015

160MM

EN



Vigtigt: Læs disse instruktioner helt igennem, før du begynder at samle møblet
 

Råd om sikkerhed og pasning

• Kontrollér, at du har alle de 
dele og alt det værktøj, der er 
nævnt på de næste sider.
 
• Fjern alle skruer og lignende 
fra plasticposerne, og opdel 
dem i grupper.
 
• Hold børn og dyr væk fra 
arbejdsstedet.Små dele kan 
forårsage kvælningsfare.
 
• Noget af samlearbejdet er 
nemmere med to personer.
 

 

• Vær sikker på at have plads 
nok til at anbringe delene, før 
du begynder.
 
•Saml delene så tæt på deres 
endelige position (i samme 
rum) som muligt.
 
• Bortskaf all emballage 
omhy-ggeligt og ansvarligt.
 
• Anbring produktet på en 
jævn og stabil overflade under 
brug.
 

 

 

• Saml på en blød og 
vandret overflade for ikke at
beskadige enheden eller 
gulvet.
 
• Gem denne 
brugsanvisning til fremtidig 
brug.
 
• For at gøre samlearbejdet 
nemmere tilråder vi stærkt, 
at alle skruer og møtrikker 
kun strammes med fingrene
under den første del af 
samlingen.
 

 

4 

Pasning og vedligeholdelsemmere med to personer.
 

 

• Kontrollér en gang imellem, 
at der ikke er løse skruer på 
dette møbel. 
 

 

 

 

• This product should not be

discarded with household waste.

Take to your local authority

waste disposal center.

 

 

 

 

• Kontrollér regelmæssigt, at 
alle bolte og møtrikker er 
ordentligt tilspændte.
 

 

 

 

Nyttige tipsligeholde

• Brug kun en fugtig klud og et 
mildt rengøringsmiddel. Brug 
ikke klorin eller slibende 
rengøringsmidler.
 

 

 

 

• Dette produkt må ikke 
bort-skaffes via 
husholdningsaffald.Tag det 
hen til dit lokale 
genbrugscenter.
 

 

 

 

• Saml alle dele og bolte løst,
mens produktet samles, og 
stram kun boltene helt, når 
produktet er færdigt.
 

 

 

 

DA



局部视图  DM

比例 1:5

DM

Vigtigt: Læs disse instruktioner helt igennem, før du begynder at samle møblet
 

Råd om sikkerhed og pasning

5 

FJERN IKKE ETIKETTEN FRA SENGEN
a) ADVARSEL: "Høje senge og den øverste seng på en etageseng er uegnede til børn under seks
år på grund af risikoen for tilskadekomst ved fald."
b) ADVARSEL: "Høje senge og den øverste seng på en etageseng kan udgøre en alvorlig risiko 
for tilskadekomst fra kvælning, hvis de ikke bruges rigtigt.Du må aldrig sætte eller hænge 
nogen genstande, for eksempel reb, snore, kroge, bælter og poser, på nogen del af 
etagesengen, hvis disse genstande ikke er beregnet til at blive brugt sammen med sengen. 
Disse eksempler er ikke udtømmende."
c)  ADVARSEL: "Børn kan komme i klemme mellem sengen og væggen, en skrå væg, loftet, 
tilstødende møbler (for eksempel skabe) og lignende.For at undgå risiko for alvorlig 
tilskadekomst skal afstanden mellem det øverste sikkerhedsgelænder og den tilstødende 
bygningsstruktur enten være højst 75 mm eller være over 230 mm."
d) ADVARSEL: Brug ikke etagesengen eller den høje seng, hvis nogen dele af strukturen er i 
stykker eller mangler.
e)Følg altid producentens instruktioner.
f) Den anbefalede størrelse på den madras, der skal bruges med sengen, er 2000mm x 900mm,

 Madrassens maksimale tykkelse er 160 mm.
g) Sengen skal udluftes, for at luftfugtigheden kan holdes lav, og for at fugt rundt om sengen 
kan undgås.
h) Dette overholder kravene i den europæiske sikkerhedsstandard BS EN 747-1 & -2: 2012 

+A1:2015.

i) Der må kun være én person ad gangen på den øverste seng.
j) Dette produkt er uegnet til børn under 6 år.
 

 

ADVARSEL 
MADRASSENS OVERSIDE MÅ IKKE VÆRE

OVER DENNE LINJE

Vigtigt: Bemærk, at madrassens maksimale højde er 
vist på den lodrette stolpe på venstre side af åbningen 
ved toppen af stigen.
Dette er et lovkrav, og det er meget vigtigt, at 
madrassen ikke går højere op end dette mærke.
Bemærk:Madrassens maksimale tykkelse er 160 mm.

Denne etageseng overholder kravene i  BS EN 747-1 & -2: 2012 +A1:2015

160MM

DA



Viktigt - Läs dessa instruktioner noga innan du börjar montera
 

Råd om säkerhet och skötsel

• Kontrollera att du har alla 
komponenter och verktyg som 
räknas upp på följande sidor.
 
• Ta bort alla fästen från 
plastpåsarna och dela upp dem i
grupper.
 
• Håll barn och djur borta från 
arbetsområdet.Små delar kan 
utgöra en kvävningsrisk.
 
• Delar av monteringen blir 
enklare om 2 personer hjälper 
varandra.
 

 

• Se till att du har tillräckligt 
med utrymme för att lägga ut 
delarna innan du börjar.
 
•Montera sängen så nära
sin slutliga placering (i     
samma
 rum) som möjligt.
 
• Avfallshantera allt 
förpackningsmaterial   
noggrant och ansvarsfullt.
 
• Placera produkten på en   
plan och stadig yta under 
montering.
 

 

 

• Montera på en mjuk yta för 
att undvika att skada sängen 
eller golvet.
 
• Behåll dessa instruktioner för
referens.
 
• För att förenkla monteringen
rekommenderar vi starkt att 
alla fästanordningar endast 
dras åt med fingrarna under 
den inledande monteringen.
Först när monteringen är klar 
ska alla fästanordningar dras 
åt helt.
 

6 

Skötsel och underhåll
 

 

• Kontrollera då och då att det
inte finns några lösa skruvar 
på sängen.  
 

 

 

 

• This product should not be

discarded with household waste.

Take to your local authority

waste disposal center.

 

 

 

 

• Kontrollera regelbundet att 
alla skruvar och beslag är 
ordentligt åtdragna.
 

 

 

 

Praktiska tips

• Rengör endast med en fuktig 
trasa och milt rengöringsme- 
del, använd inte blekmedel 
eller slipande rengöringsme- 
del.
 

 

 

 

• Denna produkt ska inte 
kasseras med hushållsavfall. 
Ta produkten till din lokala 
återvinningsstation. 
 

 

 

•Montera alla delar och skruvar 
löst under montering, endast 
när produkten är klar bör du   
dra åt skruvarna helt 
 

 

 

 

SV



局部视图  DN

比例 1:5

DN

160MM

Viktigt - Läs dessa instruktioner noga innan du börjar montera
 

Råd om säkerhet och skötsel

7 

TA INTE BORT ETIKETTEN FRÅN SÄNGEN
a)  VARNING ”Höga sängar och den övre sängen i våningssängar är inte lämpliga för barn under 
sex år på grund av risken för fallskador”;
b)  VARNING ”Våningssängar och höga sängar kan utgöra en allvarlig risk för skador på grund av 
strypning om de inte används korrekt.Fäst eller häng aldrig föremål på någon del av 
våningssängen som inte är avsedda att användas tillsammans med sängen, till exempel men inte 
begränsat till: rep, snören, sladdar, krokar, remmar och väskor”
c)  VARNING ”Barn kan klämmas mellan sängen och väggen, taket, angränsande möbler (t.ex. 
skåp) och liknande.För att undvika risk för allvarliga skador får avståndet mellan den övre 
säkerhetsbarriären och den angränsande strukturen antingen ej överstiga 75 mm eller vara mer 
än 230 mm”;
d)  VARNING Använd inte våningssäng/hög säng om någon bärande del är trasig eller saknas;
e)  Följ alltid tillverkarens instruktioner;
f)   Den rekommenderade storleken på madrassen som ska användas tillsammans med sängen är 
2000mm x 900mm,

maximal madrasstjocklek: 160 mm;
g)  Sängen måste vädras för att hålla en låg luftfuktighet och för att stoppa fukt i omgivningen.
h)  Detta uppfyller kraven i den europeiska säkerhetsstandarden BS EN 747-1 & -2: 2012 +A1:2015.

i)   Endast 1 person får vistas i den övre sängen vid samma tillfälle.
j)   Denna produkt är inte lämplig för barn under 6 år.
 

 

VARNING 
MADRASSENS ÖVRE YTA FÅR INTE GÅ ÖVER

DENNA LINJE

Viktigt: Observera att den maximala madrasshöjden 
anges på den vertikala stolpen på öppningens vänstra 
sida högst upp på stegen.
Detta är ett lagstadgat krav och det är viktigt att madras- 
sen inte överskrider detta märke.
Obs:Maximal tjocklek för madrassen är 160 mm.

Denna våningssäng uppfyller BS EN 747-1 & -2: 2012 +A1:2015

SV



Viktig - Les disse anvisningene i sin helhet før du starter monteringen
 

Råd vedrørende sikkerhet og vedlikehold

• Kontroller at du har alle kom- 
ponentene og verktøyene som er 
angitt på sidene som følger.
 
• Ta alle festetilbehør ut av 
plastposene og del dem inn i 
atskilte grupper.
 
• Hold barn og dyr unna 
arbeid-sområdet.Små deler kan 
forår-sake kvelning. 
 
• Deler av monteringen blir 
enklere hvis dere er to person-er.
 

• Sørg for at du har tilstrekkelig 
plass til å legge delene utover 
før du begynner.
 
• Monter delen så nær sluttpo- 
sisjon (i samme rom) som mulig.
 
• Kasser all emballasje omhy- 
ggelig og ansvarlig.
 
• Plasser produktet på et plant 
og stabilt underlag under bruk.
 

 

 

• Monteres på et mykt og plant
underlag for å unngå skader på 
enheten eller gulvet.
 
• Ta vare på disse 
anvisni-ngene for fremtidig 
bruk.
• For å gjøre monteringen 
enklere anbefaler vi sterkt at 
alle festetilbehør bare trekkes 
til for hånd under den innle- 
dende monteringen.Alle 
festepunkter skal først trekkes 
helt til når monteringen er 
fullført.
 

8 

Stell og vedlikehold
 

 

• Kontroller med jevne mellom- 
rom at ingen av skruene til 
enheten har løsnet. 
 

 

 

 

• This product should not be

discarded with household waste.

Take to your local authority

waste disposal center.

 

 

 

 

• Kontroller regelmessig at alle 
bolter og annet festetilbehør er
skikkelig strammet. 
 

 

Praktiske tips

• Rengjøring skal bare skje 
med en fuktig klut og et mildt
rengjøringsmiddel. Unngå 
bruk av blekemidler eller 
skuremidler.
 

 

 

• Produktet skal ikke kasseres 
sammen med husholdningsav-  
fallet.Lever det til ditt lokale 
avfallsdeponi.
 
 

• Monter alle deler og bolter løst 
til å begynne med. Boltene skal 
ikke trekkes helt til før produktet 
er ferdig montert.
 

 

 

 

NO



局部视图  DP

比例 1:5

DP

Viktig - Les disse anvisningene i sin helhet før du starter monteringen 

 

Råd vedrørende sikkerhet og vedlikehold

9 

IKKE FJERN ETIKETTEN FRA SENGEN
a) ADVARSEL “Høye senger og overkøyen i køyesenger egner seg ikke for barn under seks 
år, da de medfører risiko for skader på grunn av fall”.
b) ADVARSEL “Køyesenger og høye senger kan utgjøre en alvorlig kvelningsfare hvis de ikke 
brukes på korrekt måte. Fest eller heng aldri ting i deler av køyesengen som ikke er 
beregnet for bruk sammen med sengen, for eksempel, men ikke begrenset til, tau, snorer, 
bånd, kroker, belter og vesker”
c)  Fest eller heng aldri ting i deler av køyesengen som ikke er beregnet for bruk sammen 
med sengen, for eksempel, men ikke begrenset til, tau, snorer, bånd, kroker, belter og 
vesker”.For å unngå risiko for alvorlig skade skal avstanden mellom den øvre 
sikkerhetsbarrieren og den 
tilstøtende konstruksjonen ikke være mer enn 75 mm eller skal være mer enn 230 mm”.
d) ADVARSEL Ikke bruk køyesengen/den høye sengen hvis en av de bærende delene er 
ødelagt eller mangler.
e) Følg alltid produsentens anvisninger.
f)  Anbefalt madrasstørrelse til sengen er 2000mm x 900mm,

 maksimal madrasstykkelse: 160 mm.
g) Sengen må luftes for å opprettholde lav fuktighet og hindre væte i omgivelsene rundt.
h) Dette samsvarer med kravene i den europeiske sikkerhetsstandarden BS EN 747-1 & -2: 

2012 +A1:2015.

i) Det er ikke lov med mer enn 1 person av gangen i overkøyen.
j) Produktet egner seg ikke for barn under 6 år. 
 

ADVARSEL 
OVERFLATEN AV MADRASSEN MÅ IKKE VÆRE

HØYERE ENN DENNE STREKEN

Viktig:Merk at maksimal madrasshøyde er angitt på den 
vertikale stangen til venstre for åpningen øverst på stigen
Dette er et lovmessig krav, og det er svært viktig at 
madrassen ikke ligger over dette merket.
Merk:Maksimal tykkelse på madrassen er 160 mm.

Køyesengen oppfyller  BS EN 747-1 & -2: 2012 +A1:2015

160MM

NO



Tärkeää! Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti läpi ennen kuin aloitat kokoamisen.
 

Turvallisuus ja hoito-ohjeet

• Varmista, että saatavillasi on 
kaikki seuraavilla sivuilla 
luetellut osat ja työkalut.
 
• Ota kaikki kiinnitystarvikkeet 
muovipusseista ja erottele ne 
omiin ryhmiinsä.
 
• Pidä lapset ja eläimet poissa
työskentelyalueelta.Pienet 
osat saattava aiheuttaa 
tukehtumisriskin. 
 
• Jotkin kokoamisvaiheet ovat 
helpompia, jos mukana on 
kaksi ihmistä.
 

• Varmista, että käytettävissä 
on riittävästi tilaa osien levit- 
tämiseen ennen aloittamista.
 
• Kokoa kaluste mahdollisim- 
man lähellä sen lopullista 
sijoituspaikkaa (samassa 
huoneessa).
 
• Hävitä kaikki pakkausmate- 
riaalit vastuullisesti ja 
huolellisesti.
 
• Aseta tuote tasaiselle ja 
tukevalle alustalle käytettäessä.
 

 

• Kokoa tuote pehmeällä 
alustalla, jottei kaluste tai lattia 
vahingoitu.
 
• Säilytä nämä ohjeet tulevaa 
tarvetta varten.
 
• Kokoamisen helpottamiseksi 
suosittelemme vahvasti, että 
kaikki kiinnikkeet kiristetään 
aluksi vain kevyesti.Lopullinen 
kiristäminen kannattaa tehdä 
vasta kokoamisen lopuksi.

10 

Hoito ja ylläpito
 

 

• Tarkista ruuvien kireys 
aika-ajoin.
 

 

 

 

• This product should not be

discarded with household waste.

Take to your local authority

waste disposal center.

 

 

 

 

• Varmista kaikki pultit ja 
kiristykset säännöllisesti.
 

Käytännön vinkkejä

• Käytä puhdistukseen 
ainoastaan kosteaa liinaa ja 
mietoa puhdistusainetta. Älä 
käytä valkaisu- tai hankau- 
saineita.
 

 

 

• Tuotetta ei saa hävittää 
kotitalousjätteen mukana.   
Toimita käytöstä poistettu 
tuote paikalliselle jätelaitok- 
selle.
 
 

• Kiinnitä kaikki osat ja pultit 
aluksi vain kevyesti kokoamis- 
en aikana. Tee lopullinen 
kiristys vasta, kun tuote on 
kokonaan koottu.
 

 

 

FIN



局部视图  DR

比例 1:5

DR

160MM

Tärkeää - Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti läpi, ennen kuin aloitat tuotteen kokoamisen 

 

Turvallisuus ja hoito-ohjeet

11 

ÄLÄ IRROTA TARRAA SÄNGYSTÄ
a) VAROITUS: Parvisänky ja kerrossängyn yläsänky eivät sovellu alle kuusivuotiaille lapsille 
putoamisvaaran vuoksi.
b) VAROITUS: Väärin käytettynä parvi- ja kerrossängyt voivat aiheuttaa vakavan kuristumisvaaran. 
Älä koskaan kiinnitä tai ripusta parvisänkyyn tai mihinkään sen osaan esineitä, joita ei ole tarkoitet-
tu käytettäväksi sängyn kanssa, esimerkiksi seuraavia niihin kuitenkaan rajoittumatta: naruja, 
köysiä, nyörejä, koukkuja, vöitä tai laukkuja.
c) VAROITUS: Lapsi voi joutua loukkuun sängyn ja esimerkiksi seinän, kaltevan katon tai vieressä 
olevien huonekalujen (esimerkiksi kaapin) väliin.Vakavan loukkaantumisriskin välttämiseksi 
etäisyys yläreunan turvaesteen ja viereisen rakenteen välillä ei saa olla yli 75 mm tai tämän 
etäisyyden tulee olla yli 230 mm.
d)  VAROITUS: Älä käytä parvi- tai kerrossänkyä, jos jokin sen rakenneosista puuttuu tai on 
vioittunut.
e)  Noudata aina valmistajan ohjeita.
f)  Sängyn kanssa käytettävän patjan suositeltu koko on 2000mm x 900mm, ja patjan enimmäis-       
paksuus on 160 mm.
g)  Sänkyä on tuuletettava patjan ja ympäristön kosteuden ehkäisemiseksi.
h)  Vaatimus on eurooppalaisen BS EN 747-1 & -2: 2012 +A1:2015.

i) Älä salli useamman kuin yhden henkilön mennä yläsänkyyn kerrallaan.
j) Tuote ei sovellu alle 6-vuotiaille lapsille. 
 

VAROITUS 
PATJAN YLÄREUNA EI SAA ULOTTUA TÄMÄN

MERKIN YLÄPUOLELLE

Tärkeää:Huomaa, että patjan enimmäiskorkeus on 
merkitty tikkaiden yläpäässä olevan aukon vasemmalla 
puolella olevaan pystypalkkiin.
Tämä on lakisääteinen määräys ja on äärimmäisen 
tärkeää varmistaa, että patja ei ulotu tämän merkin 
yläpuolelle.
Huomaa:Patjan enimmäispaksuus on 160 mm.
Sänky on  BS EN 747-1 & -2: 2012 +A1:2015

FIN



Components - Panels

 

12 

PARTS

Kontrollér, at du har alle de paneler, der er vist herunder
 

 Kontroller at du har alle platene som er angitt nedenfor
 

 

Kontrollera att du har alla delar som räknas upp nedan
 

 Tarkista, että toimitus sisältää kaikki seuraavassa luetellut levyt
 

 

/DELE /DELAR/DELER/OSAT

/Komponenter - paneler

 

/Dele: paneler

 

/Komponenter - Plater

 

/Sängyn osat - Levyt

 
Please check you have all the panels listed below

 

 

1

爆炸图

1

2

3

4

7

7

56

51

5

53

53

54a

12

22

49a

49b

50b

50c

50a

55c

5

14a

31

14z

53

53

13

52

52

15

16

31

30

30

54b

54b

54b

54a

53

57

55b

55a

63

63

63



13 

Components - Panels

 

/Dele: paneler

 

/Komponenter - paneler

 

/Komponenter - Plater

 

/Sängyn osat - Levyt

 
Please check you have all the panels listed below

 

 

Kontrollér, at du har alle de paneler, der er vist herunder
 

 

Kontrollera att du har alla delar som räknas upp nedan
 

 

Kontroller at du har alle komponentene som er angitt nedenfor
 

 

Tarkista, että toimitus sisält ää kaikki seuraavassa luetellut levyt
 

 

Post 01 x 1

1 2
3

4

Post 02 x 1 Post 03 x 1

Stolpe 04 × 1
1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

3

3

3

3

4

4

5

7
12

13

Side Rail x 2

End  Guard Rail x 2
Front Guard Rail x 1 Rear Guard Rail  x 1

14a

14z
15

16

22

Slats 01 x 24

 

Slat 02 x 1
Plastic Plug x 48

Slat Spacer x 24

 

Ladder  x 1

 

Stolpe 01 × 1
Stolpe 01 x 1
Stolpe 01 x 1
Jalka 01 x 1

Stolpe 02 × 1
Stolpe 02 x 1
Stolpe 02 x 1
Jalka 02 x 1

Stolpe 03 × 1
Stolpe 03 x 1
Stolpe 03 x 1
Jalka 03 x 1

Post 04 x 1

Stolpe 04 x 1
Stolpe 04 x 1
Jalka 04 x 1

5

7

12 13

Sideskinne ×2

Endegelænder × 2 Forsidegelænder × 1 Bagsidegelænder × 1

14a

14z 15

16

22

Lameller 02 ×1 Plasticprop × 48

Lamelafstandsholder ×24
 

Stige × 1
 

4

4

7

7

7

Gavelskyddsräcke x 2
Endebeskyttelsesplate x 2
Päätykaide x 2

Lameller 01 ×24

12

12
13

13

12
13

Främre skyddsräcke x 1 Bakre skyddsräcke x 1
Fremre beskyttelsesplate x 1  Bakre beskyttelsesplate x 1
Etukaide x 1 Takakisko x 1

5 14a

14z 15

5 14a

14z 15

5 14a

14z 15

Sidoräcke x 2 Spjälor 01 x 24 Spjälor 02 x 1 Plastplugg x 48
Sidestang x 2 Lekter 01 x 24 Lekter 02 x 24 Plastplugg x 48
Sivukisko x 2 Säleet 01 x 24 Säleet 02 x 1 Muovitulppa x 48



14 

Components - Panels

 

/Dele: paneler

 

/Komponenter - paneler

 

/Komponenter - Plater

 

/Sängyn osat - Levyt

 
Please check you have all the panels listed below

 

 

Kontrollér, at du har alle de paneler, der er vist herunder
 

 

Kontrollera att du har alla delar som räknas upp nedan
 

 

Kontroller at du har alle komponentene som er angitt nedenfor
 

 

Tarkista, että toimitus sisält ää kaikki seuraavassa luetellut levyt
 

 

30

31

49a

49b

50a

50b

50c
51

52 53

Wall Bracket x2

 

Bracket x 4 

 

Front Desktop x 1

 

Rear Desktop  x 1

 

Main Shelf  x 1

 

Left Shelf  x 1

 

Right  Shelf  x 1

 

Bottom Shelf  x 1

 

Rear Mesh Panel x 2

 

Side Mesh Panel x 5

 

30

31

49a

49b

Vægbeslag × 2
 

Beslag × 4
 

Forreste bordplade × 1
 

Bagerste bordplade × 1
 

50a

50b

50c

51

Hovedhylde × 1
 

Venstre hylde × 1
 

Højre hylde × 1
 

Underhylde × 1
 

52

53

Sidehulpanel × 5

16

22

22

16

16

Stige × 1
 

Ladder  x 1

 

Slat Spacer x 24

 

49b

Lamelafstandsholder ×24
 

50b

50b

50b

50b

Venstre hylde × 1
 Vänster hylla x 1
 Venstre hylle x 1
 Vasen hyllylevy x 1

50c

50c

50c

50c

51

51

51

Højre hylde × 1
 Höger hylla x 1
 Høyre hylle x 1
 Oikea hyllylevy x 1

16

16

22

30

31

31

30

22

31

30

22

Spjäldistans x 24 Stege x 1
 

Väggfäste x 2
 

Fäste x 4
  Avstandsstykke til lekter x24 Stige x 1

 

Veggbrakett x 2
 

 Brakett x  4
 Säleiden välikappale x 24

 

Tikkaat x 1
 

Seinäkiinnike x 2
 

Kiinnike x  4

49a

49a

49b

49b

50a

50a

49a 49b
50a

Främre skrivbord x 1 Bakre skrivbord x 1
 

Huvudhylla x 1
 Fremre bordplate x 1

 

Bakre bordplate x 1
 

Hovedhylle x 1
 Työpöydän etuosa x 1

 

Työpöydän takaosa x 1
 

Hyllylevy x 1
 

Undre hylla x 1
 Nedre hylle x 1
Alahyllylevy x 1
 



15 

Components - Panels

 

/Dele: paneler

 

/Komponenter - paneler

 

/Komponenter - Plater

 

/Sängyn osat - Levyt

 
Please check you have all the panels listed below

 

 

Kontrollér, at du har alle de paneler, der er vist herunder
 

 

Kontrollera att du har alla delar som räknas upp nedan
 

 

Kontroller at du har alle komponentene som er angitt nedenfor
 

 

Tarkista, että toimitus sisält ää kaikki seuraavassa luetellut levyt
 

 

55a
55b

55c
56 57

63

Main Shelf Support x 1 

 

Left Shelf Support Frame x 1

 

 

Right Shelf Support Frame x 1

 

Lower Shelf Support  x 1

 

 

Pad x 2

 

 

Cable Capx 3

 

 

54b

54a

Desk Support Rail 02 x 2

 

Desk Support Rail 01x3

 

53
52

Rear Mesh Panel x 2

 

Side Mesh Panel x 5

 

52
53 54a

52
53 54a

52
53 54a

52
53 54a

Bagsidehulpanel × 2
 

Sidehulpanel × 5
 

 Bordpladestøtteskinne 02 × 2
 Bakre hålpanel x 2

 

Sidohålpanel x 5
 

 Stödskena för skrivbord 02 x 2
 Bakre gitterplate x 2

 

Sidegitterplate x 5
 

Støttestang til pult 02 x 2
 Takaverkkolevy x 2

 

Sivuverkkolevy x 5
 

Työpöydän tukikisko 02 x 2
 

54b

55a
55b

54b

55a
55b

54b

55a
55b

54b

55a
55b

 Bordpladestøtteskinne 01 × 3
 

Hovedhyldestøtte × 1 Venstre hyldestøtteramme × 1
 

 

 Stödskena för skrivbord 01 x 3
 

Stöd för huvudhylla x 1
 

Stödram för vänster hylla x 1
 

 

Støttestang til pult 01 x 3
 

Støtte til hovedhylle x 1 

 

Venstre støtteramme til hylle x 1
 

 

 Työpöydän tukikisko 01 x 3
 

Hyllyn kannake x 1 Vasemman hyllyn tukikehys x 1
 

 

55c
56 57

63

55c
56 57

63

55c
56 57

63

55c
56 57

63

Højre hyldestøtteramme × 1
 

Underhyldestøtte × 1
 

 

Underlagsklods ×2
 

 

Kabelafdækning ×3
 

 

Stödram för höger hylla x 1
 

Stöd för undre hylla x 1
 

 

Skruv med täcklock x2
 

 

Kabelgenomföring x3
 

 

Høyre støtteramme til hylle x1
 

Nedre hyllestøtte x 1
 

 

Skrue x 2
 

 

Kabeldeksel x 3
 

 

 Oikean hyllyn tukikehys x 1
 

Alahyllyn kannake x 1
 

Säätöjalka x 2
 

 Johdon suojus x 3
 



38mm M6 Bolt x 33

28mm M6 Bolt x 4

30mm M6 Bolt x 14

25mm M6 Bolt x  7

M6 Spring Washer x 8

M6 Metal Washer x 8

M6 Plastic Washer x 8

Allen Key 4mm x 1

Wrench x 1

M4 Metal Washer x 4

60mm M6 Bolt x 6

17mm M6 Bolt x  45

 M6 Nut x 2

Allen Key x 1

M6 Plastic  Washer x 8

Wrench x 1

60-mm-bolt M6 × 6 38-mm-bolt M6 × 33 30-mm-bolt M6 × 14

60 mm bolt M6 x 6
38 mm Skruv M6 x 33 30 mm Skruv M6 x 1460 mm Skruv M6 x 6 38 mm bolt M6x33 30 mm bolt M6 x14

Pultti M6, 60 mm x 6 Pultti M6, 38 mm x 33 Pultti M6, 30 mm x 14

25-mm-bolt M6 × 7 17-mm-bolt M6 × 45
 M6  x 2

25 mm Skruv M6 x 7 17 mm Skruv M6 x 45
 M6  x 2

25 mm bolt M6 x 7 17 mm bolt M6 x 45
 M6  x 2

Pultti M6, 25 mm x 7 Pultti M6, 17 mm x 45
 M6  x 2

M6 fjederskive × 8 M6 metalspændeskive × 8 M6 plasticspændeskive × 8
M6 Fjäderbricka x 8 M6 Metallbricka x 8 M6 Plastbricka x 8
M6 fjærskive x 8 M6 metallskive x 8 M6 plastskive x 8
Jousilaatta M6 x 8 Metallialuslaatta M6 x 8 Muovialuslaatta M6 x 8

Unbrakonøgle × 1 Skruenøgle × 1
Insexnyckel x 1 U-nyckel x 1
Unbrakonøkkel x 1 Skrunøkkel x 1
Kuusiokoloavain x 1 Kiintoavain x 1

Note: The quantities below are the correct amount to complete the assembly. In some cases more fittings

may be supplied are required.

Tools required

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170

Ruler/tape

measure

16 

/Dele:skruer og lignende

 

/Komponenter-fästelement

 

/Sängyn osat-Kiinnitystarvikkeet

 

/Komponenter-Festetilbehør

 

Components-Fittings

 

Please check you have all the panels listed below

 

 

Kontrollér, at du har alle de paneler, der er vist herunder
 

 

Kontrollera att du har alla delar som räknas upp nedan
 

 

/Nødvendigt værktøj /Nödvändiga verktyg /Nødvendige verktøy /Tarvittavat työkalut

Ruler - User this ruler to help correctly identity the screws

 

 

Lineal: Brug denne lineal til at hjælpe med at identificere skruerne rigtigt
 

 

Linjal - Använd linjalen för att identifiera skruvarna
 

 
Viivoitin - Käytä viivoitinta oikean pulttikoon varmistamiseen

 

 

Lineal/målebånd Lineal/målebånd Linjal/målebånd Viivoitin/rullamitta

Kontroller at du har alle komponentene som er angitt nedenfor
 

 

Tarkista, että toimitus sisält ää kaikki seuraavassa luetellut levyt
 

 

Linjal - Bruk denne linjalen til å holde de ulike skruene fra hverandreör 

D E

CB
A

F

G

H

I

J

K



局部视图  CA

比例 1 / 4

CA

17 

1

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

Attach End Guard Rail        

to Post 01       and Post 02

        with      .    

4mm

75%

M6 X 30mm

CX 4     J X 1

C

7

2

2

Twist the X cover to open the cable 

grommet. Then pass cables through 

the desktop as desired. Then 

reassemble the X cover and twist to 

close the cable grommet again

 

 

Y

Y

 

1

7

1

2

7

C

C

1

Sæt endegelænderet        
på stolpen 01          og 
stolpen 02          med        .
 

7

1

2

C

Fäst Gavelskyddsräcke        i
Stolpe 01        and Stolpe 02
         med       .    

7

1

2

C

Fest 
endebeskyttelsesplaten
        til stolpen 01         og 
stolpen 02        med       .   

7
1

2
C

Kiinnitä päätykaide     
jalkaan 01        ja 02      
käyttämällä pultteja         . 
 

7

1

2

C



局部视图  CB

比例 1:4

CB

18 

2

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

C

3

4

7

C

3

7

4mm

75%

M6 X 30mm

CX 4     J X 1

Attach End Guard Rail        

to Post 03       and Post 04

        with      .    

7

3

4 C

Sæt endegelænderet        
på stolpen 03          og 
stolpen 04          med        .
 

7

3

4

C

Fäst Gavelskyddsräcke        i
Stolpe 03        and Stolpe 04
         med       .    

7

3

4

C

Fest 
endebeskyttelsesplaten
        til stolpen 03         og 
stolpen 04        med       .   

7

3

4

C

Kiinnitä päätykaide     
jalkaan 03        ja 04      
käyttämällä pultteja         . 
 

7

3
4

C



局部视图  CC

比例 1 / 5

CC

19 

3

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

4mm

75%

M6 X 55mm

A X 4

    M X 1

GX 4

3

7

4

C

13

3

2

13

3

C

G

H

I

C

G

H

I

    J X 1

M6 Metal Washer

IX 4

Attach Rear Guard Rail

to Post 02       and Post 03

        with                       .    

13

3

2

C
G

H

I

, ,
,

Sæt bagsidegelænderet    
på stolpen 02        og 
stolpen 03        med
              .    

13

2

3

C
G

H
I

, ,

,

M6 X 30mm

CX 4

Fäst Bakre skyddsräcke        
i Stolpe 02        and Stolpe 
03         med                          .

13

2

3
C

, G ,
H , I

Fest den bakre 
beskyttelsesplaten        til 
stolpen 02        og stolpen 
03        med                         .

13

2

3
C

G
H

I

, ,
,

Kiinnitä päätykaide       
jalkaan 02        ja 03     
käyttämällä 
kiinnitystarvikkeita     ,     ,
     ,       .

13

2 3

C

G

H I

M6 fjederskive

M6 Spring Washer

GX 4

M6 Fjäderbricka
M6 fjærskive
Jousilaatta M6

M6 Spring Washer

M6 Metal Washer

HX 4

HX 4

M6 metalspændeskive
M6 Metallbricka
M6 metallskive

Metallialuslaatta M6

M6  Plastic Washer

IX 4

M6  Plastic Washer

IX 4

M6  Plastic Washer

IX 4

M6  Plastic WasherM6 plasticspændeskive

M6 Plastbricka
M6 plastskive

Muovialuslaatta M6 

M6 

GX 4

M6 

HX 4

M6

IX 4



20 

4

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

D

D

D

D

D

22

    J X 1

M6 X 25mm

DX 5

Insert Ladder        into Post

04       with      .

 

22

4

4

D

You may need to adjust 

the tread manually to insert

to the holes one by one 

on Post 04         .

 

 

4

4mm

75%

Sæt stigen         ind i stolpen
04         med         .
 Du skal måske justere 
trinnene manuelt for at 
sætte dem i hullerne på 
stolpen 04        et ad 
gangen.
 

 

22

4 D

4

Fäst Stege        i Stolpe 04
        med       .

22

4

D

Du kan behöva justera 
gängorna manuellt för att 
fästa i hålen en i taget på 
Stolpe 04         .
 

 

4

Sett stigen        inn i 
stolpen 04        med        .

22

4 D

Trinnene må kanskje 
justeres manuelt og settes
inn i hullene ett for ett på 
stolpe 04        .
 

 

4

Kiinnitä tikkaat         jalkaan 
04        käyttämällä pultteja
       .

22

4

D

Voit joutua sovittelemaan 
poikkipuita yksitellen, jotta 
saat pultit osumaan 
kohdalleen.
 

 



局部视图  CD

比例 1:4.5

局部视图  CF

比例 1:4.5

局部视图  CG

比例 1:4.5

CD

CF

CG

21 

5

Assembly Instructions

 

 

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

C

G

H

I

C

G

H

I

E

D

G

H

I

I

H

G

D

4mm

75%

12

1

22

4

12

12

4

4

22

    J X 1

M6 X 30mm

CX 2

M6 X 25mm

DX 2

M6 X 17mm

EX 1

M6 

GX 4

M6  Plastic Washer

IX 4

a:Attach Front Guard Rail

       to Post 01        with     ,

     ,    ,     , and Post 04      

with      ,     ,     ,     .

 

 

 

1
C

G H
I 4

D G

H I

b:Attach Ladder        to 

Front Guard Rail         with

      .

 

 

 

22

12

E

a: Sæt forsidegelænderet
        på stolpen 01        med
      ,     ,     ,       og stolpen 
04        med      ,      ,      ,      .
 

 

 

12

12
1

C G H
I

4 D G H I

b: Sæt stigen          på 
forsidegelænderet         
med        .
 

 

 

22

12

E

a: Fäst Främre skyddsräcke
        i Stolpe 01        med     ,
      ,     ,      och Stolpe 04
med      ,      ,      ,      .
 

 

12
1

4

C

G

H
I

D G H I

b:Fäst Stege        i Främre 
skyddsräcke         med        .�
 

 

22

12
E

a: Fest den fremre 
beskyttelsesplaten til 
stolpen 01       med      ,      ,
      ,     , og stolpen 04 
 med      ,      ,      ,       .
 

 

12

1

C G

H
I

4

D

G
H

I

b: Fest stigen        til den 
fremre beskyttelsesplaten
         med       .
 

 

 

22

12 E

a: Kiinnitä etukaide     
jalkaan 01       käyttämällä 
kiinnitystarvikkeita     ,     ,    
     sekä jalkaan 04         
käyttämällä 
kiinnitystarvikkeita      ,       ,
     ,      .
 

 

12

1

C
G H

I

4

D G

H I

b: Kiinnitä tikkaat    
etukaiteeseen    
käyttämällä tarviketta        .
 

 

 

22

12

E

M6 Spring Washer

M6 fjederskive
M6 Fjäderbricka
M6 fjærskive
Jousilaatta M6

GX 4

M6 Metal Washer

HX 4

M6 Metal Washer

M6 metalspændeskive
M6 Metallbricka
M6 metallskive

Metallialuslaatta M6
HX 4

M6  Plastic WasherM6 plasticspændeskive
M6 Plastbricka
M6 plastskive

Muovialuslaatta M6 
IX 4

M6 Spring Washer

GX 4

M6 

HX 4

M6

IX 4



局部视图  CH

比例 1 / 4

CH

22 

6

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

    J X 1

M6 X 38mm

BX 4

Attach Left Shelf Support 

Frame        and Right Shelf 

Support Frame       to Main 

Shelf Support        with      .

 

 

 

 

55a B

55c

55b

4mm

75%

B

B

55c

55a

55b

55a

55c

Sæt venstre 
hyldestøtteramme         og  
højre hyldestøtteramme
        på hovedhyldestøtten
        med       .
 

 

 

 

55b

55c

55a

B

Fäst Stödram för vänster 
hylla         och Stödram för 
höger hylla         i Stöd för 
huvudhylla        med        .
 

 

 

 

55b

55c

55a
B

Fest den venstre 
hyllestøtterammen        og 
den høyre 
hyllestøtterammen        til 
hovedhyllestøtten        
med        .
 

 

 

 

55b

55c

55a

B

Kiinnitä vasemman           ja 
oikean hyllyn tukikehys      
hyllyn kannakkeeseen    
pulteilla        .
 

 

 

 

55b

55c

55a

B



局部视图  CJ

比例 1 / 5

局部视图  CK

比例 1 / 5

CJ

CK

23 

7

Assembly Instructions

 

 

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

E

E

A

1

1

2

3

4

2

55b

55c

4

55a

55a

55b

55c

4mm

75%

    J X 1

M6 X 17mm

EX 4

M6 X 60mm

AX 2

a:Attach Left Shelf Support Frame        to 

Post01       and Post 02       with      .

 

 

 

 

55b

1
2

E

b:Attach Right Shelf Support Frame        

to Post03        and Post04        with      .

 

 

 

 

55c

3
4 E

c:Attach Main Shelf Support Frame        

to Post02       and Post 03        with      .

 

 

 

 

55a

2
3

A

55b

1 2

E

b:Sæt højre hyldestøtteramme          på 
stolpen 03        og stolpen 04        med      .
 

 

 

 

55c

3 4
E

c:Sæt hovedhyldestøtten         på stolpen 
02        og stolpen 03         med       .
 

 

 

55a

2
3

A

a:Sæt venstre hyldestøtteramme         på 
stolpen 01        og stolpen 02        med      .
 

 

 

 

a:Fäst Stödram för vänster hylla        i 
Stolpe 01        och Stolpe 02        med     .
 

 

 

 

55b

1 2 E

b:Fäst Stödram för höger hylla         i 
Stolpe 03        och Stolpe 04        med      .
 

 

 

 

55c

3 4 E

c:Fäst Stöd för huvudhylla          i Stolpe 
02        och Stolpe 03         med       .
 

 

 

55a

2 3
A

a:Fest den venstre hyllestøtterammen
til stolpen 01       og stolpen02       med     .
 

 

 

 

55b

1 2
E

b:Fest den høyre hyllestøtterammen        
til stolpen 03       og stolpen04       med     .
 

 

 

 

55c

3

4
E

c:Fest hovedrammestøtten        til stolpen
02        og stolpen 03        med      .
 

 

 

 

55a

2
3

A

a:Kiinnitä vasemman hyllyn tukikehys   
jalkaan 01         ja 02         pulteilla      .
 

 

 

 

55b

1
2

E

b:Kiinnitä oikean hyllyn tukikehys    
jalkaan 03        ja 04        pulteilla       .
 

 

 

 

55c

3

4 E

c:Kiinnitä hyllyn kannake        jalkaan 02
        ja 03         pulteilla      .
 

 

 

 

55a

2
3

A



局部视图  CL

比例 1 / 3

CL

24 

8

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

M6 X 17mm

EX 4

    J X 1

4mm

75%

1

2

3

4

E

2

5

5

5

a: Attach Side Rail        to 

Post 01       and Post 02

       with     .

 

 

 

 

5

1

2

E

b: Attach Side Rail        to 

Post 03       and Post 04

       with     .

 

 

 

 

5

3

4

E

a: Sæt sideskinnen        på 
stolpen 01        og stolpen 
02        med      .
 

 

 

5

1

2 E

b: Sæt sideskinnen        på 
stolpen 03        og stolpen 
04        med      .
 

 

 

5

3

4

E

a:Fäst Sidoräcke        i 
Stolpe 01       and Stolpe 02
       med       .
 

 

 

5

1

2

E

b:Fäst Sidoräcke        i 
Stolpe 03       and Stolpe 04
       med       .
 

 

 

5

3

4 E

a:Fest sidestangen         til 
stolpen 01        og stolpen 
02         med        .
 

 

5

1

2

E

b:Fest sidestangen         til 
stolpen 03        og stolpen 
04         med        .
 

 

5

3

4

E

a:Kiinnitä sivukisko     
jalkaan 01        ja 02 
pulteilla         .
 

 

5

1 2

E

b:Kiinnitä sivukisko     
jalkaan 03        ja 04 
pulteilla         .
 

 

5

3
4

E



局部视图  CM

比例 1:2.5

CM

25 

9

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

M6 X 38mm

BX 6

    J X 1

4mm

75%

B

54b

54b

54b

54b

54a

54a

54a

Attach Desk Support Rail 

01       to Desk Support Rail

02       with      .

 

 

 

 

 

54b

54a B

Sæt 
bordpladestøtteskinnen 01
        × 3 på 
bordpladestøtteskinnen 02
        × 2 med       .
 

 

 

 

 

54b

54a

B

Fäst Stödskena för 
skrivbord 01        x 3 i 
Stödskena för skrivbord 02
         x 2 med       .
 

 

 

 

 

54b

54a

B

Fest pultstøttestangen 01
      x3 til pultstøttestangen
02        x2 med       .
 

 

 

 

54b

54a

B

Kiinnitä kolme lyhyempää 
työpöydän tukikiskoa 01   
       kahteen pitkään 
työpöydän tukikiskoon 02   
       käyttämällä pultteja      .
 

 

 

 

54b

54a
B



局部视图  CT

比例 1 / 4

局部视图  CV

比例 1 / 4

CT

CV

26 

10

Assembly Instructions

 

 

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

5

5

54a

54a

54a

54a

5

B

A

2

2

3

M6 X 60mm

AX 2

M6 X 38mm

BX 2

    J X 1

4mm

75%

b:Attach Desk Support Rail 

02       to Side Rail       with

     .

 

 

 

 

 

54a
5

B

a:Attach Desk Support Rail 

02       to Post 02       and 

Post 03       with       .

 

 

 

 

 

54a
2

3

A

b: Sæt 
bordpladestøtteskinnen 02
        på sideskinnen        
med       .
 

 

 

 

 

54a 5

A

a:Sæt 
bordpladestøtteskinnen 02
          på stolpen 02          og 
stolpen 03          med        .
 

 

 

 

 

54a 2

3

A

b: Fäst Stödskena för 
skrivbord 02        i Sidoräcke
         med       .
 

 

 

 

 

a: Fäst Stödskena för 
skrivbord 02        i Stolpe 02
        och Stolpe 03         med
        .
 

 

 

 

 

54a

54a

2

3

A

5
A

b: Fest pultstøttestangen 
02        til sidestangen    
med       .
 

 

 

 

 

2
54a

3
A

a: Fest pultstøttestangen 
02         til stolpen 02        
og stolpen 03        med      .
 

 

 

 

54a

5

A

a:Kiinnitä työpöydän 
tukikisko 02         jalkaan 02
         ja 03         pulteilla       .
 

 

 

 

 

2

54a 3

A

b:Kiinnitä työpöydän 
tukikisko 02       sivukiskoon
        pulteilla      .
 

 

 

 

 

54a

5

A



27 

11

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

4mm

75%

M6 X 38mm

BX 4

    J X 1

B

B

B

B

56

51

57

57

a:Attach Lower Shelf 

Support       to Bottom Shelf

       with      .

 

 

 

 

 

 

56

51
B

b:Attach Pad         x2 to 

Lower Shelf Support        .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

57

56

a: Sæt underhyldestøtten    
         på underhylden      
med        .
 

 

 

 

 

 

56
51

B

b: Sæt underlagsklodsen      
         × 2 på 
underhyldestøtten          .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

57

56

a: Fäst Stöd för undre hylla
        i Undre hylla         med
        .
 

 

 

 

 

 

56 51

B

b: Fäst skruv med täcklock
         x 2 i Stöd för undre 
hylla         .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

57

56

a: Fest den nedre 
hyllestøtten          til den 
nedre hyllen         med       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

56

51
B

b: Fest puten        x2 til den
nedre hyllestøtten        .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

57

56

a: Kiinnitä alahyllyn 
kannake          alahyllyyn  
         pulteilla      .
 

 

 

 

 

56

51
B

b: Kiinnitä kaksi säätöjalkaa
         alahyllyn 
kannakkeeseen         .  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

57

56



局部视图  CW

比例 1 / 4

CW

28 

12

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

4mm

75%

56

A

56 1

1

2

M6 X 60mm

AX 2

    J X 1

Attach Lower Shelf  

Support       to Post 01     

and Post 02       with       .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

56 1

2
A

Sæt underhyldestøtten      
på stolpen 01        og 
stolpen 02         med        .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

56

1

2

A

Fäst Stöd för undre hylla      
i Stolpe 01        och Stolpe 
02        med       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

56

1

2
A

Fest den nedre 
hyllestøtten        til stolpen
01        og stolpen 02      
med      .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

56

1

2

A

Kiinnitä alahyllyn kannake
         jalkaan 01         ja 02     
         pulteilla       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

56

1

2
A



局部视图  CY

比例 1 /21

CY

29 

13

Assembly Instructions

 

 

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

4mm

75%

M6 X 38mm

BX 11

    J X 1

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

50a

50a

50c

50b

55a

50a

55b

50b

50c 55c

a: Attach Left Shelf        to Left Shelf 

Support Frame        with     .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50b

55b

B

b: Attach Right Shelf        to Right Shelf 

Support Frame        with     .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50c

55c B

c: Attach Main Shelf        to Main Shelf 

Support        with      .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50a

55a
B

a:Sæt venstre hylde        på venstre 
hyldestøtteramme          med        .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50b

55b
B

b: Sæt højre hylde         på højre 
hyldestøtteramme         med       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50c

55c B

c: Sæt hovedhylden         på 
hovedhyldestøtten         with       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50a

55a B

a:Fäst Vänster hylla        i Stödram för 
vänster hylla         med       .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50b

55b
B

b: Fäst Höger hylla        i Stödram för höger
hylla        med      .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50c

55c
B

c: Fäst Huvudhylla        i Stöd för 
huvudhylla         med      .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50a

55a

B

a:Fest den venstre hyllen        til den 
venstre hyllestøtterammen         med     .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50b

55b
B

b:Fest den høyre hyllen        til den høyre 
hyllestøtterammen          med        .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50c

55c

B

c: Fest hovedhyllen         til 
hovedhyllestøtten          med      .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50a

55a

B

a:Kiinnitä vasen hylly        vasemman 
hyllyn tukikehykseen        pulteilla       .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50b

55b B

b:Kiinnitä oikea hylly        oikean hyllyn 
tukikehykseen         pulteilla        .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50c

55c

B

c: Kiinnitä hylly         hyllyn kannakkeeseen
         pulteilla        .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50a

55a
B



局部视图  DA

比例 1 / 3

局部视图  DB

比例 1 /4

DA

DB

30 

14

Assembly Instructions

 

 

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Twist the X cover to open the cable grommet. Then pass cables through

the desktop as desired. Then reassemble the X cover and twist to close 

the cable grommet again.

 

 

63

63

49b

49b

63

63

Attach Cable Cap       x3 to 

Rear Desktop        .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

63

49b

Sæt kabelafdækningen       
× 3 på bagerste bordplade   
        .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

63

49b

Drej X-afdækningen for at åbne kabelåbningen. Træk så kablerne 
igennem bordpladen efter behov.Sæt derefter X-afdækningen på igen, 
og drej den for at lukke kabelåbningen igen.

 

 

Fäst Kabelgenomföring       
x 3 i Bakre skrivbord         .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

63

49b

Vrid X-locket för att öppna Kabelgenomföringen.Stick igenom kablar 
enligt önskemål.Sätt tillbaka X-locket och vrid det för att stänga 
Kabelgenomföringen.

 

 

Fest kabeldekselet         x3 
til den bakre bordplaten
         .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

63

49b

Vri dekselet for å åpne kabelforseglingen.Før deretter kablene 
gjennom bordplaten på ønsket måte.Sett dekselet på plass igjen og 
vri det for å lukke kabelforseglingen.

 

 

Kiinnitä kolme 
johdonsuojusta     
työpöydän takaosaan         .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

63

49b

Avaa johdon läpivienti kääntämällä X-kantta.Työnnä johdot 
työpöydän läpi haluamallasi tavalla.Kierrä X-kansi paikalleen ja sulje 
johdon läpivienti kiertämällä.

 

 



局部视图  DC

比例 1 / 18

DC

31 

15

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

M6 X 38mm

BX 3

    J X 1

4mm

75%

49b

B

B

B

54b
54b 54b

49b

Attach Rear Desktop         

to Desk Support Rail 01      

with       .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49b

54b

B

Sæt bagerste bordplade    
på bordpladestøtteskinnen 
01        med      .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49b

54b
B

Fäst Bakre skrivbord        i 
Stödskena för skrivbord 01
        med      .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49b

54b

B

Fest den bakre bordplaten
       til pultstøttestangen 
01        med      .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49b

54b
B

Kiinnitä työpöydän takaosa
         työpöydän tukikiskoon
01         pulteilla        .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49b

54b

B



局部视图  DD

比例 1 / 18

DD

32 

16

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

M6 X 38mm

BX 3

    J X 1

4mm

75%

B

B

B

49a

49a

Attach Front Desktop         

to Desk Support Rail 01      

with       .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49a

54b

54b
54b

54b

54b

B

Sæt forreste bordplade     
på bordpladestøtteskinnen 
01        med       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49a

54b
B

Fäst Främre skrivbord         i
Stödskena för skrivbord 01
        med        .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49a

54b

B

Fest den fremre 
bordplaten          til 
pultstøttestangen 01        
med       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49a

54b

B

Kiinnitä työpöydän etuosa
         työpöydän tukikiskoon
01         pulteilla        .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49a

54b B



局部视图  DE

比例 1 /7

DE

33 

17

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

4mm

75%

M6 X 17mm

EX 8

    J X 1

3

3

53

53

E

E

E

E

Attach Side Mesh Panel

       x2 to Post 03        and 

Post  04        with       .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53
3

4
E

4

The edgefolds on mesh panels should be towards inside of bed.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53

53

Sæt sidehulpanelet        × 2 
på stolpen 03        og 
stolpen 04        med       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53

3

4

E

Kantfalserne på hulpanelerne skal vende mod indersiden af sengen.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fäst Sidohålpanel        x 2 i 
Stolpe 03        and Stolpe 04
        med       .
     

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53

3

4
E

Hålpanelernas vikta flänsar ska vara riktade mot sängens utsida.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fest sidegitterplaten       x2
til stolpen 03        og 
stolpen 04        med       .
     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53

3

4

E

Kantfalsene på gitterplatene skal vende inn mot sengen.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kiinnitä kaksi 
sivuverkkolevyä        jalkaan
03        ja 04        pulteilla      
.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53

3 4

E

Verkkolevyjen reunataite tulee sängyn sisäpuolelle.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



局部视图  DF

比例 1:7

DF

34 

18

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

M6 X 17mm

EX 12

    J X 1

4mm

75%

E

1

E

E

E

53

53

53

53

53

Attach Side Mesh Panel

       x3 to Post 01        and 

Post 02        with       .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

E

53

2

1

2

The edgefolds on mesh panels should be towards inside of bed.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kantfalserne på hulpanelerne skal vende mod indersiden af sengen.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sæt sidehulpanelet        × 3 
på stolpen 01        og 
stolpen 02         med       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53

1

2
E

Fäst Sidohålpanel        x 3 i 
Stolpe 01        and Stolpe 02
        med       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53

1

2
E

Hålpanelernas vikta flänsar ska vara riktade mot sängens utsida.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fest sidegitterplaten       x3
til stolpen 01        og 
stolpen 02        med       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53

1

2
E

Kantfalsene på gitterplatene skal vende inn mot sengen.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kiinnitä kolme 
sivuverkkolevyä       jalkaan
01        ja 02        pulteilla   .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53

1
2 E

Verkkolevyjen reunataite tulee sängyn sisäpuolelle.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



局部视图  DG

比例 1 / 9

局部视图  DH

比例 1 / 4

DG

DH

35 

19

Assembly Instructions

 

 

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

4mm

75%

52

1

2

E

E

E

E

E

F

J

K

52

52

52

52

52

52

3

2

The edgefolds on mesh panels should be towards inside of bed.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

M6 X 17mm

EX 10

    J X 1

M6 Nut

FX 2

    K X 1

a:Attach Rear Mesh Panel

       x2 to Post 02        and 

Post 03        with       .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52
2

3
E

b:Attach Rear Mesh Panel

       x2 together with          .

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52

E
F

,

Kantfalserne på hulpanelerne skal vende mod indersiden af sengen.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

a:Sæt bagsidehulpanelet    
        × 2 på stolpen 02         
og stolpen 03        med       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52
2

3
E

b:Sæt bagsidehulpanelet
       × 2 sammen med           .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52 E
,
F

a: Fäst Bakre hålpanel        x
2 i Stolpe 02        och Stolpe 
03        med       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52

2

3

E

b: Fäst Bakre hålpanel       
x 2 i varandra med      ,      .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52

E F

Hålpanelernas vikta flänsar ska vara riktade mot sängens utsida.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

a: Fest den bakre 
gitterplaten          x2 til 
stolpen 02        og stolpen 
03          med      .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52

2

3

E

b: Fest det bakre 
gitterplaten        x2 
sammen med      ,      .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52

E
F

Kantfalsene på gitterplatene skal vende mot innsiden av sengen.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Verkkolevyjen reunataite tulee sängyn sisäpuolelle.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

a: Kiinnitä kaksi 
takaverkkolevyä        jalkaan
02        ja 03        pulteilla     .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52

2 3
E

b: Kiinnitä kaksi 
takaverkkolevyä       
yhteen pulteilla      ,       .
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52

E F



局部视图  DJ

比例 1 / 4

DJ

36 

20

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

4mm

75%

M6 X 17mm

EX 2

    J X 1

E

12

14z

14z

13

12

Attach Slat 02        to Rear 

Guard Rail        and Front 

Guard Rail        with       .    

14z

12

13

E

Sæt lamellerne 02          på 
bagsidegelænderet         og 
forsidegelænderet        med
         .

14z

13

12

E

Fäst Spjälor  02        i Bakre 
skyddsräcke         och 
Främre skyddsräcke          
med        .

14z

13

12

E

Fest lektene02         til den 
bakre beskyttelsesplaten
         og fremre 
beskyttelsesplaten            
med          .

14z

13

12

E

Aseta kaikki  sälettä 02     
taka-          ja etukiskoon      
         pulteilla        .

14z

13

12 E



37 

21

Assembly Instructions

 

 

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

14a

Y

Y

 

14a

15

14a

14a

14a

a:Attach Slat 01        x24 to 

Rear Guard Rail        and 

Front Guard Rail         .    

14a

13

12

13

12

b:Secure the Plastic Plug

        x48 to Rear Guard 

Rail        and Front Guard 

Rail         .    

15

13

12

a:Sæt lamellerne 01       x24
på bagsidegelænderet         
og forsidegelænderet        .

14a

13

12

b:Sæt plasticproppen      
×48 på bagsidegelænderet  
         og forsidegelænderet
         .

15

13

12

a:Fäst Spjälor 01        x 24 i 
Bakre skyddsräcke         och 
Främre skyddsräcke        .

14a

13

12

b:Fäst Plastpluggar        x 48
i Bakre skyddsräcke        och
Främre skyddsräcke          .

15

13

12

a:Fest lektene01         x24 
til den bakre 
beskyttelsesplaten        og 
fremre beskyttelsesplaten
        .

14a

13

12

b:Fest plastpluggen        
x48 til den bakre 
beskyttelsesplaten         og 
den fremre 
beskyttelsesplaten           .

15

13

12

a:Aseta kaikki 24 sälettä01
        taka-        ja etukiskoon
        .      
14a

13

12

b:Aseta 48 muovitulppaa
       taka-        ja etukiskoon
         .
15 13

12



38 

22

Assembly Instructions

 

 

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

14a

16

16

Secure Slat Spacer            

x24 to Slats 01         x24

and Slat 02         .    

16

14a

14z

14a

14z

Sæt lamelafstandsholderne
         × 24ellerne 01         × 
24 og ellerne 02         .  
16

14a

14z

Fäst Spjäldistans         x 24 i 
Spjälor 01        x24och 
Spjälor 02        .

16

14a

14z

Fest avtandsstykkene til 
lektene         x24 til 
lektene01         x24 og 
lektene02        .

16

14a

14z

Kiinnitä välikappaleet       
(24 kpl) säleisiin 01        (24 
kpl)  ja säleisiin 02         .

16

14a

14z



局部视图  DK

比例 1 / 4

DK

39 

23

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

Assembly Instructions

 

 

4mm

75%

M6 X 17mm

EX 4

    J X 1

E

31

31

31

7

7

31

7

7

Attach Bracket         x4 to 

End Guard Rail        x2 with

       .    

31

7

E

Sæt beslaget         × 4 på 
endegelænderet        × 2 
med        .   

31

7

E

Montera Fäste        x 4 i 
Gavelskyddsräcke        x 2 
med       . 

31

7

E

Fest braketten         x4 til 
endebeskyttelsesplaten    
        x2 med         . E

7

31

Kiinnitä neljä kiinnikettä  
molempiin päätykaiteisiin  
        pulteilla        .

31

7 E



40 

24

Assembly Instructions

 

 

/Samlevejledning

 

 

/Monteringsinstruktioner

 

 

/Monteringsanvisning

 

 

/Kokoamisohjeet

 

 

100%

4mm

Assembly is complete  

Samlingen er færdig 

Monteringen är klar
Monteringsanvisning
Sänky on nyt valmiiksi koottu.



局部视图  DL

比例 1 / 4

DL

41 

For your safety, it is imperative to fix your furniture to the wall. 

Please source the right wall mounting hardware according to 

the nature of wall.

30

För din egen säkerhet är det avgörande att du fixerar 
sängen i väggen.Använd rätt fästanordningar enligt din 
väggtyp.

Af hensyn til din sikkerhed er det uomgængeligt at sætte 
møblet fast til væggen.Hav det rigtige isenkram, der passer 
til væggens beskaffenhed, parat til fastgørelse.

Av sikkerhetsmessige hensyn er det helt nødvendig å feste 
møbelet til veggen.Bruk riktig type veggfeste i henhold til 
veggens beskaffenhet.

Turvallisuuden vuoksi sänky tulee kiinnittää 
seinään.Käytä kiinnittämiseen seinämateriaaliin sopivia
kiinnikkeitä.

30

30



42 

A Guide to Wall Mounting & Fixings

Important: When drilling into walls always  
Important note:

 check that there are no hidden wires or pipes etc. 

If plastic wall plugs 

are supplied with your

product: 

Make sure that the screws and wall plugs being used   

are suitable for supporting your unit. Consult a qualifed 

tradesperson if you are unsure.

- these are only suitable for

use in masonry walls.

If you are in any doubt about 

the correct wall plugs for       

you wall, seek professional 

advice. 

Failure of the product due to 

using incorrect fixings is the 

responsibility of the installer. 

Hints: 

1: General rule:  Always use a larger screw and wall plug 

if you are not sure. 
2: Ensure you use the recommended drill bit to match the wall 

    plug and hole size. 

3: Ensure you drill the hole horizontally, do not force the drill or

    enlarge the hole. 

4: Take extra care when drilling high walls, ceilings and ceramic

 tiles. Ensure wall plugs are inserted  beyond the thickness of 

    the ceramic tiles to avoid the tiles splitting or cracking. 

5: Ensure wall plugs are well fitted and are a tight fit in the 

 drill hole

Types of walls

No.1"General Purpose”wall plug

“Cavity Fixing-Heavy Duty” 

 wall plug

No.5"Hammer Fixing”wall plug

For use with plasterboard partitions or 

hollow wooden doors. 
Generally aerated blocks should not 

be used to support heavy loads, use

a specialist fitting in this case. For light

loads, general purpose wall plugs can 

be used.

For use with walls stuck with 

plasterboard. The hammer fixing allows 

it to be fixed to the wall rather than the 

plasterboard. Always check the fixing   

is secure to the retaining wall. 

No.2 "Plasterboard” wall plug

No.3"Cavity Fixing”wall plug

No.4

"Shield Anchor" wall plug

 Heavy load

No.6

For use with heavier loads such as TV 

& HiFi speakers and satelite dishes etc.

For use when attaching light loads on 

to plasterboard partitions.  
For use when fitting or supporting 

heavy loads such as shelving, wall 

cabinets and coat racks. 

Care &

Maintenance

You can use one of the following types of wall plug if your    

walls are made of brick,breeze block,concrete,stone or wood. 

Fitting: From time to time check 

the fitting to ensure the wall plugs 

or screws do not become loose.

Safety: Always check the fitting 

and locationt to ensure your safety

in and around  the home.



43 

En vejledning til vægfastgørelse og -beslag

Vigtigt:Før du borer i vægge, skal du altid kontrollere, at 

der ikke er nogen skjulte ledninger, rør osv. Vigtig bemærkning:

Hvis der følger skruedybler af 

plastic med dit produkt:

Sørg for, at de skruer og skruedybler, du bruger, er egnede til

at holde dit møbel fast.Spørg en kvalificeret fagperson til     

råds, hvis du ikke er sikker.

De er kun egnede til murværk.

 

Hvis du på nogen måde er i tvivl om

de rigtige skruedybler til din væg, så

spørg en fagperson til råds. 

 

Den person, der monterer produktet, har 

ansvar for svigt af produktet på grund af 

brug af forkert isenkram.

Tips:

1: Generel regel:           Brug altid en større skrue og skruedybel, hvis

du ikke er sikker.                  

2: Sørg for at bruge den anbefalede borspids, der passer til skruedyblen

og hullets størrelse. 

3:Sørg for at bore hullet vandret. Tryk ikke for hårdt på boremaskinen, 

og undgå at udvide hullet.

4: Vær særligt forsigtig, når du borer i høje vægge, lofter og keramiske 

fliser.

Sørg for, at skruedybler sættes længere ind end de keramiske flisers 

dybde for at undgå, fliserne flækker eller revner.

5:Sørg for, at skruedybler sidder godt fast og passer godt til det borede 

hul.

Vægtyper

Nr. 1: skruedybel til generel brug

Nr. 4: hulrumsdybel til høj 

belastning

Nr. 5: slagdybel

Til gipsvægge eller trædøre med 

hulrum.

Generelt bør gasbeton ikke bruges til 

at bære høje belastninger. Brug et 

specialbeslag i dette tilfælde.

Til lave belastninger kan skruedybler til

generel brug anvendes.

Til vægge beklædt med gipsplader

.Med en slagdybel kan fastgørelsen ske til 

væggen i stedet for gipspladen.

Kontrollér altid, at dyblen sidder godt fast i 

væggen.

Nr. 2: skruedybel til gipsplade

Nr. 3: hulrumsdybel

Nr. 6: ekspansionsbolt til høje 

belastninger

Til høje belastninger såsom tv, 

hi-fi-højttalere og parabolantenner.

Til at sætte lave belastninger fast på 

gipsvægge.   
Til fastsættelse a høje belastninger 

såsom hylder, vægskabe og 

knagerækker.  

Pasning og

vedligeholdelse

Du kan bruge en af de følgende slags skruedybler,hvis dine vægge 

er lavet med mursten,slaggebetonblokke,beton,sten eller træ.  

Fastgørelse:

Kontrollér af og til fastgørelsen for at sikre, at 

skruedybler eller skruer ikke bliver løse.

Sikkerhed:

Kontrollér altid isenkrammet og stedet for at tage 

vare om din sikkerhed i og omkring hjemmet.

DA



SV

44 

Riktlinjer för fixering i vägg

Viktigt:Om man borrar i väggen måste man se till att det 

inte finns några dolda kablar, rör mm. i väggen.

Viktigt: 

Om plastpluggar har levererats 

med din produkt:

Se till att de skruvar och pluggar som används är lämpliga 

för att stödja din produkt.Rådfråga en yrkesman om du är 

osäker.

- Dessa är endast lämpliga för betong-

väggar.

 

Om du är osäker på vilka pluggar   

som är lämpliga för din vägg ska du 

rådfråga en yrkesman.

 

Om produkten inte fungerar på ett 

säkert sätt på grund av felaktiga 

fästanordningar ligger ansvaret helt på

installatören.

Tips:

1:Allmän regel:         Använd alltid en kraftigare skruv och plugg om 

du är osäker.                  

2: Se till att du använder en borr som passar pluggens storlek.

3:Se till att du borrar vågrätt, tryck inte med för stor kraft och förstora 

inte hålet.

4: Var extra försiktig när du borrar högt upp på väggen, i tak och i 

kakelplattor.Se till att pluggar trycks in innanför kakelplattans tjocklek för

att undvika att den spricker när skruven dras i.

5:Se till att pluggar sitter ordentligt i det borrade hålet.

Väggtyper

Nr.1 ”Standardplugg”

Nr.4 ”Kraftig expanderplugg”

Nr.5 ”Spikplugg”

Används i gipsskivor eller ihåliga 

trädörrar.vor.

I allmänhet bör inte lättbetongblock 

användas för att bära tunga laster, använd 

i så fall speciella fästanordningar.

Standardplugg kan användas för lättare 

laster.

För bärande väggar klädda med gipsskivor.

Spikplugg gör att man kan fästa i den 

bärande väggen snarare än i gipsskivan.

Se alltid till att fästanordningen sitter ordent- 

ligt i den bärande väggen.

Nr.2 ”Gipsplugg”

Nr.3 ”Expanderplugg”

Nr.6 ”Ankarplugg”

För tyngre laster som t.ex. TV-appara- 

ter, högtalare parabolantenner mm.

Används när lättare laster ska fästas i 

gipsskivor.   
Används när tyngre aster ska fästas, 

t.ex. hyllor, väggskåp och klädhänga- 

re.

Skötsel och

underhåll

Du kan använda någon av följande pluggtyper beroende på om din vägg är av 

tegel, lättbetong, betong, sten eller trä.  

Fästanordning:

Kontrollera då och då att det inte lossnat några 

pluggar eller skruvar.

Säkerhet: 

Kontrollera alltid fästanordningens skick och 

läge för din säkerhet i hemmet.



45 

Guide til ulike typer veggfester

Viktig:Når du skal bore i vegger, må du alltid kontrollere at 

det ikke finnes noen skjulte ledninger, rør eller lignende.

Viktig merknad:

Hvis produktet leveres med 

plastplugger til vegg:

Sørg for at skruene og veggpluggene som brukes, kan bære 

vekten av enheten.Rådfør deg med en ekspert hvis du er i 

tvil.

- disse egner seg bare til bruk i murvegger.

 

Er du usikker på hvilken type                 

plugger du skal bruke til veggen,                   

bør du rådføre deg med en ekspert.

 

Feil på produktet som skyldes bruk av 

feilaktige festetilbehør, er montørens

ansvar.

Tips:

1:Generell regel:         Bruk alltid en større skrue og veggplugg hvis 

du er i tvil.     

2: Kontroller at du bruker en borbit som er anbefalt til veggpluggen og 

størrelsen på hullet.

3:Pass på at du borer hullet horisontalt og ikke bruker for stor kraft eller 

gjør hullet større.

4: Vær ekstra forsiktig når du borer høyt på veggen, i tak og keramiske 

fliser.

Sørg for at veggpluggene går lengre inn enn tykkelsen på de keramis- 

ke flisene for å unngå at flisene sprekker.

5:Sørg for at veggpluggene monteres forsvarlig og sitter stramt i 

borehullet.

Type vegger

Nr. 1 Universalplugg

Nr. 4 Ekstra kraftig hulromsplugg

Nr. 5 Hammerplugg

For bruk på skillevegger av gips eller 

hule tredører.

Generelt skal lettbetong ikke brukes til å 

bære tunge ting, bruk et spesialfestetil-   

behør i dette tilfellet.Til lette ting kan man 

bruke universalplugger.

For bruk på murvegger med gipsplater 

utenpå.Med hammerpluggen kan den 

festes til murveggen og ikke gipsplaten.- 

Kontroller alltid at festetilbehøret sitter 

forsvarlig i støttemuren.

Nr. 2 Gipsplugg

Nr. 3 Hulromsplugg

Nr. 6 Ankerplugg for tunge ting

For bruk med tunge ting som for 

eksempel TV, høyttalere og parabo- 

lantenner. 

For å feste lette ting på skillevegger av

gips.

For bruk ved montering av eller støtte 

for tunge ting som for eksempel hyller, 

veggskap og knaggrekker.

Stell og

vedlikehold

Du kan bruke en av følgende typer veggplugger hvis veggene er laget av

Montering:

Kontroller monteringen fra tid til annen for å sikre at 

veggpluggene eller skruene ikke har løsnet.

Sikkerhet:

Kontroller alltid monteringen og stedet for å 

være sikker i og rundt hjemmet.

mur, Leca, betong, stein eller tre.

NO



46 

Seinäkiinnitysopas

Tärkeä :Poratessasi seiniä varmista aina, että poraus- 

kohdassa ei ole piilossa olevia johtoja tai putkia tms.

Tärkeä huomautus:

Jos tuotteen mukana toimitetaan 

muovitulpat

Varmista, että käyttämäsi ruuvit ja tulpat soveltuvat huone- 

kalun tukemiseen.Jos olet epävarma, kysy neuvoa koulute-  

tulta ammattilaiselta.

- ne soveltuvat vain kiviaineisiin seiniin.

 

Jos et ole täysin varma seinällesi 

soveltuvista muovitulpista, kysy    

neuvoa ammattilaiselta.

 

Virheellisten kiinnitystarvikkeiden 

käytöstä johtuvat virheet tuotteessa tai 

sen toiminnassa ovat asentajan vastuul-

la.

Vinkkejä:

1:Yleissääntö:         Jos olet epävarma, käytä aina isompaa ruuvia 

ja tulppaa.     

2: Varmista, että käytössäsi on tulpan ja reiän kokoa vastaava, suositel-

tu poranterä.

3:Varmista, että porausasento on vaakasuuntainen. Älä pakota poraa 

tai suurenna reikää.

4:Ole erityisen varovainen poratessasi korkeaa seinään, kattoon tai 

keraamisiin laattoihin.

Varmista, että tulppa asettuu sopivalle syvyydelle, jotta laatta ei säröile 

tai halkea.

5:Varmista, että tulppa sopii hyvin reikään ja istuu siinä tiiviisti.

Seinätyypit

No.1 yleistulppa

No.4 tukeva ohutlevyankkuri

No.5 iskuankkuri

Soveltuu käytettäväksi kipsilevyseinis-  

sä tai ontoissa puuovissa.

Kevytbetoniharkkoihin ei yleisesti ottaen 

pidä kiinnittää raskaita kuormia, joten 

tässä tapauksessa kiinnitykseen tulee 

käyttää ammattilaista.Yleisseinätulpat 

soveltuvat kevyille kuormille.

Soveltuu käytettäväksi kipsilevyllä päällyste-  

tyissä seinissä.Vasarakiinnitys mahdollistaa 

tulpan kiinnittämiseen seinärakenteeseen 

varsinaisen kipsilevyn sijasta.Tarkista aina, 

että seinäkiinnitys on tukeva.

No. 2 kipsilevytulppa

No.3 ohutlevyankkuri

No.6 ankkurikilpi raskaille 

kuormille

Soveltuu raskaiden kuormien, kuten 

TV-laitteiden ja kovaäänisten sekä 

lautasantennien kiinnitykseen.

Käytetään kiinnitettäessä kevyitä 

kuormia kipsilevyseiniin.

Soveltuu raskaiden kuormien, kuten 

hyllyjen, seinäkaappien tai vaatenau-  

lakoiden kiinnitykseen tai tukemiseen.

Huolto 

Seuraavat tulpat soveltuvat tiili-, kevyttiili-, betoni-, kivi- tai puuseiniin.

Asennus:

Tarkista aika ajoin seinätulppien ja ruuvien 

kiinnitys.

Turvallisuus:

Tarkista aina tuotteen asennus ja sijainti 

varmistaaksesi turvallisuuden kotona.

FIN




